Dedication

9 dedicate this veseanch to my fusband
Mofiammed and my daughter Reta
My mother Qisha, father Salif,
My sister and brathe

Und

UL my friends



Uctinowledgement
Fiwst of all my thanks to allah

J woeuld life te thank my super visor professer
FHamid Suliman Ubdalla fer his guidance , valuatile
advise , follew up , encouragement and close
supewvision during the planning of this study up te
the preparation of the final manusciipt .

This study weuld not have been pessibile without the
co- opevation J neceived from Di. Duviia Mansour
E-Fussein , Mrn; Fwssam Wi Osman and M.
Wamen .

My gratitude is alse extended to miss Maha EL -
zain in Omduwman pediatiic hespital for here help
thuoughout the study .

iam alse indebted te everyone whe taught me and to
all thase who stood behind me and gave me find |,
pewsenal , clase and distant suppext .



Abstract

The preseut stady was carried out to compare the efficiency of direct
microscopy , in vitro cultivatior and direct agglutination test (DAT)
for diagnosis of visceral leishmaniasis (VL) . this stady was carried
out in omdurwan pediatric hospital in Khartoum state between
March and October 2011 , which included patiens clinically
suspected of VL . The number of suspected VL cases was 50 and
the following was performed ;

- Bone marrow aspirates for direct microscopy and in vitro
cultivation .
- Serum samples for DAT .

The microscopical examination of bone marrow smears revealed the
presence of amastigotes In 10 (20%) cases in vitro cultivation of
bone marrow aspirates give positive growth of L . donovan
promastigotes in 11 (22%) case and negative in 39 (78%) of case
and DAT was positive in 20 (40%) of case and negative 30(60%) of
the results of DAT obtained were compared to the results of direct
mircroscopy and invitro culture of Bone marrow aspirates this was
shown that DAT was more sensitive than microscopy and invitro
culture .



-”

« DAl
Hlisl g del ) )l ypilall (5 el (andll 3.WS A5 Hlaa] Craaa Ay Al 3Ja
) (sihta A el du)Hall 3hs | & pdall Liledll)l e alSH B bl al
3aa Gl Y o)) gl S gle eyl 8 e gl Al AW 5 8 JWdadU Ll s
YL 2o Gl Gy 4 pdiall Liledallly agiibialy agiliall ia yall 4l Al
+ D Lnsan Cancad) Ala (0 +) &y piial Libedll Leibal 4ial

Ao 3l s 8Lall (s eaad) Gandll Aliall gla5 (pe 2l ) -

10 - (amastigotes) 25> 5 el abaall gla5 (0 ol U AL (5 jeaall (andll
J o s chel aball plas e byl de) s @Vl (Y49%)
o=l Al sl A (%TA) T8 ale s Als (YY%)V) & (promastigotes)
o s (%1 8 dlas Ada(%Ee) Y B dlagl dAag ekl dlll

iyl

2 Ael )l bl (o el (andll S ae i B bl Gal il jldal il
fuboa ) L3l Gl AT o 2a g ¢ abiall pLAS Cia il glas)
) ':Mw & “ L:Lﬂ Z~.~!!\



LIST OF CONTENTS

Items Page

Dedication I

Acknowledgments II

English abstract I

Arabic abstract IV

List of tables IX
CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION AND LITERATURE REVIEW

1.1:Inroduction 1
1.2:Historical background 2
1.3:Classification of Leishmania parasites 2
1.4:Leishmania parasites 3
1.5:Life cycle 4
1.6:Reservior hosts 4
1.7:Vectors and transmission 5



1.8:Pathology and pathogenicity of Kala-azar
1.9:Epidemiology of VL

1.10:Clinical presentation
1.11:Diagnosis of VL
1.11.1:Parasitological diagnosis
1.11.1.1:Direct microscopy

1.11.1.2:In vitro culture
1.11.1.3:Animal inoculation
1.11.2:Immunological diagnosis
1.11.2.1:Leishmanin skin test
1.11.2.2:Nonspecific tests
1.11.3:Specific tests
1.11.3.1:Complement fixation test
1.11.3.2:Indirect haemagglutination test
1.11.3.3:Direct agglutination test

1.11.3.4:Enzyme linked immunosorbent assay

\

10

12

12

13

13

14

14

14

14

15



1.11.3.5:Indirect fluorescent antibody test
1.11.3.6:Latex agglutination
1.11.3.7:Kala-azar latex agglutination test
1.11.4:DNA based detection methods
1.12:Visceral leishmaniasis in Sudan
Justification

Objectives

CHAPTER TWO

MATERIALS AND METHODS
2.1:Study design

2.2:Study area

2.3:Study population
2.4:Collection of samples
2.5:Procedure
2.5.1:Direct microscopy

2.5.2:In vitro cultivation

Vil

16

16

17

18

18

22

22

23

23

23

24

24

24

24



2.5.3:Direct agglutination test
2.6: Questionnaire
2.7:Data analysis
2.8:Ethical consideration

CHAPTER THREE

THE RESULTS
3.1:Direct microscopy
3.2:In vitro cultivation

3.3:Serological study (DAT)

CHAPTER FOUR
Discussion
Discussion
*Conclusion
*Recommendation
*References

Appindex:1, Questionnaire

VIl

25

25

26

26

28

29

29

32

34

35

36



Table
No

LIST OF TABLES

Title

The age and sex distribution

Samples positive for leishmaniasis by direct

microscopy, cultivation and direct agglutination test.

Percentage of Leishmania parasites detected by direct
microscopy.

Percentage of Leishmania parasites detected by in
viro cultivation.

Anti-Leishmania  antibodies tested by direct

agglutination test.
Comparison between DAT and direct microscopy.
Comparison between DAT and in vitro cultivation.

Comparison between direct microscopy and in vitro

cultivation

Page

23

27

28

29

29

30
30

31



