Dedication

I dedicate this research to my husband

Mohammed and my daughter Retaj

My mother Aisha, father Salih,

My sister and brother

And

All my friends

Acknowledgement

First of all my thanks to allah

I would like to thank my super visor professer Hamid Suliman Abdalla for his guidance, valuable advise, follow up, encouragement and close supervision during the planning of this study up to the preparation of the final manuscript.

This study would not have been possible without the co-operation I received from Dr. Durria Mansour El-Hussein, Mr; Hussam Ali Osman and Mr. Abdelhafiz Mahmoud at Ahfad University for Women.

My gratitude is also extended to miss Maha EL – zain in Omdurman pediatric hospital for here help throughout the study.

iam also indebted to everyone who taught me and to all those who stood behind me and gave me kind, personal, close and distant support.

Abstract

The present stady was carried out to compare the efficiency of direct microscopy, in vitro cultivatior and direct agglutination test (DAT) for diagnosis of visceral leishmaniasis (VL), this stady was carried out in omdurwan pediatric hospital in Khartoum state between March and October 2011, which included patiens clinically suspected of VL. The number of suspected VL cases was 50 and the following was performed;

- Bone marrow aspirates for direct microscopy and *in vitro* cultivation.
- Serum samples for DAT.

The microscopical examination of bone marrow smears revealed the presence of amastigotes In 10 (20%) cases *in vitro* cultivation of bone marrow aspirates give positive growth of L . donovan promastigotes in 11 (22%) case and negative in 39 (78%) of case and DAT was positive in 20 (40%) of case and negative 30(60%) of the results of DAT obtained were compared to the results of direct mircroscopy and invitro culture of Bone marrow aspirates this was shown that DAT was more sensitive than microscopy and invitro culture .

الخلاصة:

هذة الدراسة صممت لمقارنة كفاءة الفحص المجهرى المباشر والزراعة واختيار التراص المباشرة للكشف عن الليشمانيا الحشوية. هذة الدراسة اجريت في مستشفى ام درامان للاطفال في ولاية الخرطوم في الفترة من مايو حتى اكتوبر ٢٠١١م. شملت هذة الدراسة المرضى المشتبه باصابتهم بالليشمانيا الحشوية سريرياً كانت عدد اللحالات المشتبه باصابتها بالليشمانيا الحشوية (٥٠) حالة اخضعت جميعها للاتى:

- الرشف من نخاع العظم للفحص المجهري المباشر والزراعة
 - تحضير المصل لفحص اختبار التراص المباشر (DAT).

الفحص المجهرى المباشر للرشف من نخاع العظم اظهر وجود (amastigotes) في 10 (% (%) حالات وزراعة الرشف من نخاع العظم اعطت نمو ايجابى ل (promastigotes) في 11 (%) حالة وسلبي في % (%) حالة و اختبار التراص المباشر اظهر نتيجة ايجابية في % (%) حالة وسلبية في % (%) حالة من الدراسة .

نتائج اختبار التراص المباشر قورنت مع نتائج الفحص المجهرى المباشر والزراعة فى النرجاج لعينات رجف نخاع العظم ، فوجد ان اختبار التراص المباشر اكثر حساسية (٤٠%) من الزارعة (٢٢%) والفحص المجهرى المباشر (٢٠%) فى الكشف عن الليشمانيا الحشوية .

LIST OF CONTENTS

Items	Page
Dedication	I
Acknowledgments	II
English abstract	III
Arabic abstract	IV
List of tables	IX
CHAPTER ONE	
INTRODUCTION AND LITERATURE REVIEW	
1.1:Inroduction	1
1.2:Historical background	2
1.3:Classification of <i>Leishmania</i> parasites	2
1.4:Leishmania parasites	3
1.5:Life cycle	4
1.6:Reservior hosts	4
1.7:Vectors and transmission	5

1.8:Pathology and pathogenicity of Kala-azar	6
1.9:Epidemiology of VL	7
1.10:Clinical presentation	7
1.11:Diagnosis of VL	8
1.11.1:Parasitological diagnosis	9
1.11.1.1:Direct microscopy	9
1.11.1.2:In vitro culture	10
1.11.1.3:Animal inoculation	12
1.11.2:Immunological diagnosis	12
1.11.2.1:Leishmanin skin test	13
1.11.2.2:Nonspecific tests	13
1.11.3:Specific tests	14
1.11.3.1:Complement fixation test	14
1.11.3.2:Indirect haemagglutination test	14
1.11.3.3:Direct agglutination test	14
1.11.3.4:Enzyme linked immunosorbent assay	15

1.11.3.5:Indirect fluorescent antibody test	16	
1.11.3.6:Latex agglutination	16	
1.11.3.7:Kala-azar latex agglutination test	17	
1.11.4:DNA based detection methods	18	
1.12:Visceral leishmaniasis in Sudan	18	
Justification	22	
Objectives	22	
CHAPTER TWO		
MATERIALS AND METHODS		
2.1:Study design	23	
2.2:Study area	23	
2.3:Study population	23	
2.4:Collection of samples	24	
2.5:Procedure	24	
2.5.1:Direct microscopy	24	
2.5.2: <i>In vitro</i> cultivation	24	

2.5.3:Direct agglutination test	25
2.6: Questionnaire	25
2.7:Data analysis	26
2.8:Ethical consideration	26
CHAPTER THREE	
THE RESULTS	
3.1:Direct microscopy	28
3.2:In vitro cultivation	29
3.3:Serological study (DAT)	29
CHAPTER FOUR	
Discussion	
Discussion	32
*Conclusion	34
*Recommendation	35
*References	36
Appindex:1, Questionnaire	

LIST OF TABLES

Table No	Title	Page
1	The age and sex distribution	23
2	Samples positive for leishmaniasis by direct microscopy, cultivation and direct agglutination test.	27
3	Percentage of <i>Leishmania</i> parasites detected by direct microscopy.	28
4	Percentage of <i>Leishmania</i> parasites detected by <i>in viro</i> cultivation.	29
5	Anti-Leishmania antibodies tested by direct agglutination test.	29
6	Comparison between DAT and direct microscopy.	30
7	Comparison between DAT and in vitro cultivation.	30
8	Comparison between direct microscopy and <i>in vitro</i> cultivation	31